



**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Edward Beyn

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by

FINRA

File No. 3-19007

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Andrew Love  
Associate General Counsel

Celia L. Passaro  
Assistant General Counsel

FINRA  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 728-8985

July 3, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Beyn .....	3
B. CSC’s Practices .....	3
C. Beyn Excessively Trades Nine Accounts Belonging to Six Customers .....	6
1. Bradley McKibbin .....	6
2. Edward Kennedy .....	10
3. Timothy Pixley .....	13
a. Pixley’s IRA .....	14
b. Pixley’s Individual Account .....	15
4. Edward Heikkila .....	16
a. Heikkila’s IRA .....	17
b. The 5143 Interest Account .....	18
5. Wayne Rea .....	19
a. Rea’s First Account .....	19
b. Rea’s Second Account .....	20
6. Jim Bolton .....	20
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	21
A. The Complaint .....	21
B. Beyn Untimely Requests Additional Discovery and Adjournment of the Hearing .....	22

C.	The NAC Appeal .....	24
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	25
A.	There is No Substantial Evidence in the Record to Overturn the Hearing Panel’s Credibility Findings .....	25
B.	Beyn Excessively Traded Customer Accounts .....	27
1.	Beyn Controlled the Customers’ Accounts .....	38
2.	Beyn Excessively Traded the Customers’ Accounts.....	30
C.	Beyn Churned Customer Accounts .....	31
D.	Beyn Recommended Qualitatively Unsuitable ETNs to Customer Kennedy.....	32
E.	Beyn’s Arguments on Appeal Are Unavailing.....	34
1.	FINRA’s Disciplinary Proceedings Were Conducted Fairly.....	34
2.	The Hearing Officer Did Not Abuse His Discretion in Denying Beyn’s Request to Stay the Hearing .....	35
3.	The Affidavits Signed by Kennedy, Pixley, and Heikkila Are Not Dispositive .....	37
F.	A Bar Is the Appropriate Sanction for Beyn’s Egregious Misconduct .....	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Decision</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Dzenits v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1974).....	31
 <u>SEC Decisions</u>	
<i>Joseph J. Barbato</i> , 53 S.E.C. 1259 (1999) .....	29
<i>Clyde J. Bruff</i> , 53 S.E.C. 880 (1998).....	28
<i>Ralph Calabro</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75076, 2015 SEC LEXIS 2175 (May 29, 2015).....	passim
<i>CMG Inst. Trading, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59325, 2009 SEC LEXIS 215 (Jan. 30, 2009).....	38
<i>Richard G. Cody</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 64565, 2011 SEC LEXIS 1862 (May 27, 2011).....	27, 29, 32, 35
<i>Gerald E. Donnelly</i> , 52 S.E.C. 600 (1996).....	29
<i>William J. Gallagher</i> , 56 SEC 163 (2003) .....	34
<i>Dennis Todd Lloyd Gordon</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 57655, 2008 SEC LEXIS 819 (Apr. 11, 2008).....	5
<i>Eliezer Gurfel</i> , 54 S.E.C. 56 (1999).....	26
<i>Mark H. Love</i> , 57 SEC 315 (2004).....	34
<i>John Montelbano</i> , 56 S.E.C. 76 (2003) .....	26
<i>William J. Murphy</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69923, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1933 (July 2, 2013) .....	31, 32
<i>Richard A. Neaton</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 65598, 2011 SEC LEXIS 3719 (Oct. 20, 2011) .....	38
<i>Timothy P. Pedregon, Jr.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61791, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1164 (Mar. 26, 2010) .....	34
<i>John M. Reynolds</i> , 50 S.E.C. 805 (1991).....	27

<i>Donald A. Roche</i> , 53 S.E.C. 16 (1997).....	31
<i>Michael Nicholas Romano</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76011, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3980 (Sept. 29, 2015).....	35
<i>Jack H. Stein</i> , 56 S.E.C. 108 (2003).....	37
<i>Michael T. Studer</i> , 57 S.E.C. 1011 (2004).....	31, 32
<i>Michael David Sweeney</i> , 50 S.E.C. 761 (1991).....	37
<i>Robert D. Tucker</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 68210, 2012 SEC LEXIS 3496 (Nov. 9, 2012).....	38

**FINRA Decision**

<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Scholander</i> , Complaint No. 2009019108901, 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 33 (FINRA NAC Dec. 29, 2014).....	35
--	----

**FINRA Rules and Sanction Guidelines**

FINRA Rule 2111.....	27, 32
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 7.....	39
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 8.....	39
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 79.....	39
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 96.....	39
NASD Rule 2310.....	27, 32
